Contact details of Resource Audit Provincial Offices  
MANAGEMENT LAND USE AND SOIL MANAGEMENT

Updated May 2015
	Name and Surname
	Position
	Contact Numbers
	Fax
	Postal Address
	Physical Address

	Lydia Bosoga
LydiaB@daff.gov.za
	Director LUSM
	012 319 7685
012 319 7686
	012 319 7607
	P/Bag X 12O 

Pretoria

0001
	Delpen Bld

Cnr of Union St & Annie Botha Ave
Riviera, Pta 

	Mpume Ntlokwana

MpumeN@daff.gov.za
	Deputy Director: Resource Audit
	012 319 7567


	012 329 7418
	P/Bag X 12O 

Pretoria

0001
	Delpen Bld

Cnr of Union St & Annie Botha Ave

Riviera, Pta


LIMPOPO PROVINCE (North Region)
	Name and Surname
	Position
	District
	Contact Numbers
	Fax
	Postal Address
	Physical Address

	Foletji Mahlakoane

FoletjiM@daff.gov.za
	Control Resource Auditor
	Whole Province
	015 287 9944


	015 297 7993
	P.O Box 3620

POLOKWANE

0700
	89 Biccard St, 
Frikkie Pienaar Building

Polokwane


	Mr Chuene Emmanuel Mokgehle
ChueneM@daff.gov.za 
	Admin Clerk
	
	015 287 9940
	015 297 7993
	P.O Box 3620

POLOKWANE

0700
	89 Biccard St, Polokwane

	MK Maboko
ModipadiM@daff.gov.za 
	Resource Auditor
	Waterberg
	015 287 9945
	015 297 7993
	P.O Box 3620

POLOKWANE

0700
	89 Biccard St, Polokwane

	Stephen Kgobalale

StevenK@daff.gov.za
	Resource Auditor
	Sekhukhune
	015 287 9946
	015 297 7993
	P.O Box 3620

POLOKWANE

0700
	89 Biccard St, Polokwane

	Sedzani Mamburu
SedzaniM@daff.gov,za
	Resource Auditor
	Mopani
	015 287 9947
	015 297 7993
	P.O Box 3620

POLOKWANE

0700
	89 Biccard St, Polokwane

	Nimrod Mathivha

NimrodM@daff.gov.za
	Resource Auditor 
	Vhembe


	015 287 9949
	015 297 7993
	P.O Box 3620

POLOKWANE

0700
	89 Biccard St, Polokwane

	 Clement Mokgotho

ClementM@daff.gov.za

	Resource Auditor
	Capricorn
	015 287 9948
	015 297 7993
	P.O Box 3620

POLOKWANE

0700
	89 Biccard St, Polokwane


NORTH WEST PROVINCE (North Region)
	Name and Surname
	Position
	District
	Contact Numbers
	Fax
	Postal Address
	Physical Address

	 Vacant

	Control Resource Auditor
	Whole Province
	018 285 0307

073 309 2586
	 018 297 4642


	PO Box 2557 Potchefstroom

2520
	Louis Le Grange Building 

Cnr of Wolmarans Street & Pieter Mokaba Street

	ZW Koikanyang
ZonkeM@daff.gov.za
	Admin Clerk
	Whole Province
	018 285 0300

	 018-297 4642


	
	

	 Ms M B Mdaka 

BenedictorM@daff.gov.za

	Resource Auditor
Acting CRA
	Kagisano, Naledi, Molopo, Matlosana and Maquassi Hills 
	018 285 0307

073 309 2586
	
	
	

	 MM Vukeya

MauriceV@daff.gov.za 
	Resource Auditor 
	Venterdorp,

Ramotshere Moiloa, Mafikeng,

Mamusa,

Lekwa Teemane,

Greater Taung
	018 285 0309

082 459  6479
	
	
	

	 VACANT 
	Resource Auditor
	Rusternburg,

Madibeng,

Kgetlengrivier
	018 285 0306


	
	
	

	 RN Mashiane

RaesibeM@daff.gov.za 
	Resource Auditor
	Tlokwe (Potch)

Moses Kotane,

Ratlou,

Tswaing,

Ditsobotla (Ltx)
	018 285 0311

083 781 5967
	
	
	


MPUMALANGA PROVINCE (North Region) 

	Name and Surname
	Position
	District
	Contact Numbers
	Fax
	Postal Address
	Physical Address

	Love Shabane 

LoveS@daff.gov.za
	Control Resource Auditor
	Whole province
	013 754 0727


	013 754 0735
	PO Box 8860

Nelspruit

1200
	27 Brown Street Bld, 2nd Floor 

Nelspruit,1200

	Elly Thulari

EllyT@daff.gov.za
	Admin Clerk
	
	013 754 0701
	013 754 0735
	
	

	Tseleng  Mabunda 

TselengM@daff.gov.za 
	Resource Auditor
	Munipalities

Lekwa

UMjindi

Dipaliseng
	013 754 0733
	
	
	

	Doreen Sithole

DoreenS@daff.gov.za 
	Resource Auditor
	Municipalities

Bushbuckridge

Emakhazeni

Emalahleni
	013 754 0732
	013 754 0735
	
	

	Frans Mashabela

FransMas@daff.gov.za
	Resource Auditor
	Municipalities

Victor Khanye

Thaba Chweu

Albert Luthuli
	013 754 0730
	
	
	

	Rhulani Chavalala 

RhulaniC@daff.gov.za
	Resource Auditor 
	Municipalities

Nkomazi

Stevetshwete

Mkhondo
	013 754 0729
	
	
	

	Ria N Ntuli

RiaN@daff.gov.za
	Resource Auditor
	Municipalities

Mbombela

Thembisile

Pixley Kaseme
	013 754 0731
	
	
	

	Mary Mogale 

MaryM@daff.gov.za
	Resource Auditor
	MUNICIPALITIES

DR J.S Moroka

Msukaligwa

Govan Mbeki - M
	013 754 0728
	
	
	


GAUTENG PROVINCE (North Region)
	Name and Surname
	Position
	District
	Contact Numbers
	Fax
	Postal Address
	Physical Address

	I B Riggs

IvanR@daff.gov.za 
	Regional Manager
	Limpopo

Mpumalanga

North West

Gauteng
	012 319 7562

082 574 7650
	012 329 5938
	P/Bag X 12O 

Pretoria

0001
	Delpen Bld

Cnr of Union St & Annie Botha Ave

Riviera, Pta

	Mamodie Molepo

MamodieM@daff.gov.za  


	Control Resource Auditor
	Whole Province
	012 319 7596


	012 329 5938

	P/Bag X 12O 

Pretoria

0001
	Delpen Bld

Cnr of Union St & Annie Botha Ave

Riviera, Pta

	Anton Maluka

AntonMa@daff.gov.za 
	Resource Auditor
	Former Metsweding District and Lesedi Local Municipality
	012 319 7560

072 402 1285
	012 329 5938
	Same as above
	Same as above

	Ms Phyllystas Mmakola

phyllystasm@daff.gov.za 
	Resource Auditor 
	Emfuleni Local Municipality and City of Joburg
	012 319 7484

082 404 3054
	012 329 5938
	Same as above
	Same as above

	Mashudu Mukwevho 

MashuduP@daff.gov.za 


	Resource Auditor
	West Rand District municipality
	012 319 7495

084 555 0101
	012 329 5938
	Same as above
	Same as above

	Mavis Mashele

MavisMas@daff.gov.za 
	Resource Auditor
	City of Tshwane, Moretele and Midvaal Local Municipality
	012 319 7485

0722 433650


	012 329 5938
	Same as above
	Same as above


KWAZULU NATAL PROVINCE (East Region)
	Name and Surname
	Position
	District
	Contact Numbers
	Fax
	Postal Address     
	Physical Address

	Kwazi Hlongwane

KwaziH@daff.gov.za   


	Control Resource Auditor
	Whole province
	033 345 3515 / 557


	033 394 6161
	PO Box 345 

Pietermaritzburg

3200
	Laager Centre  Long Market/ Langalibalele St

Pietermaritzburg 

3200

	Mr Robin Baca 

RobinB@ daff.gov.za 
	Resource Auditor 
	Ugu, Sisonke
	033 3453515 / 557
	033 394 6161
	
	

	Ms Thobisa Dlepu

TobishaD@daff.gov.za 
	Resource Auditor 
	ILembe

Umkhanyakude


	033 3453515 / 557
	033 394 6161
	
	

	Mr Ayanda Goba 

GobaA@ daff.gov.za  
	Resource Auditor 
	eThekwini, Uthungulu, 


	033 3453515 / 557
	033 394 6161
	
	

	 vacant
	Resource Auditor
	UMzinyathi, 

UMgungundlovu  


	
	
	
	

	Ms Hlengiwe. Gumede

HlengiweG@ daff.gov.za  
	Resource Auditor
	UThukela

Msundizi,KZM22 


	033 3453515 / 557
	033 394 6161
	
	

	Ms Nontobeko  Msibi 

NontobekoMs@ daff.gov.za 

	Resource Auditor
	Amajuba

EThekwini
	033 3453515 / 557
	033 394 6161
	
	

	Ms. Joy Tshingana 

JoyT@daff.gov.za
	Resource Auditor


	Zululand

Ilembe,
	033 3453515 / 557
	033 394 6161
	
	

	 Vacant


	Resource Auditor
	
	
	
	
	

	Vacant
	Assistant Resource Auditor
	Whole province
	0333453515/57
	0333946161
	
	

	Mrs. Leilanie Lourens

LeilanieL@nda.agric.za 
	Admin Clerk
	
	033 3453515 / 557
	033 394 6161
	
	


EASTERN CAPE PROVINCE (East Region)
	Name and Surname
	Position
	District
	Contact Numbers
	Fax
	Postal Address
	Physical Address

	 Mr Melvin Charlie

MelvinC@daff.gov.za
	Regional Manager: East & CRA East London
	Kwa Zulu-Natal

Eastern Cape
	043 704 6815/00

084 582 5945
	043 704 6812
	Private Bag X04

Tecoma

East London

5214
	9 Arundel Crescent, Stirling, East London, 5214

	Sidwell Magwa 

SidwellM@daff.gov.za

	Resource Auditor 
	Weed Teams
	043 704 6808

082 652 5279
	
	
	

	Gcinile Dumse 

GcinileD@daff.gov.za

	Resource Auditor 
	Cacadu & Nelson Mandela Metropole
	043 704 6810

078 418 1723
	
	
	

	Zukiswa Ngxowa 

ZukiswaN@daff.gov.za

	Resource Auditor
	Amathole 
	043 704 6809

071 411 9609


	
	
	

	Nomantombazana Gazi

NomantombazanaG@daff.gov.za

	Resource Auditor 
	Chris Hani
	043 704 6800
	
	
	

	Nomsa Kunyane

NomsaK@daff.gov.za

	Resource Auditor
	Joe Gqabi
	043 704 6820


	043 704 6812
	Private Bag X04

Tecoma

East London

5214
	9 Arundel Crescent, Stirling, East London, 5214

	P Vilana

PhakamaV@daff.gov.za
	Assistant Resource Auditor
	Alfred Nzo
	043 704 6813
	
	
	

	Yolanda Mgwadla

YolandaMG@daff.gov.za 

	Admin Clerk 
	
	043 704 6800

073 412 8369
	043 704 6812
	
	

	Vacant

	Senior Admin Clerk 
	
	043 704 6800

084 815 0862
	
	
	


NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE (South Region)

	Name and Surname
	Position
	District
	Contact Numbers
	Fax
	Postal Address
	Physical Address

	Thembisile Mabuza

ThembisileMA@daff.gov.za

	Control Resource Auditor
	N.C. Whole province
	053 807 2612/

0736540723


	053 807 2630
	P.O. Box 2303

Kimberley

8300


	2 Harrison St

De Beers

Kimberley

8301



	Harm Vorster

JanHarmV@nda.agric.za

	Resource Auditor
	Pixley ka Seme
	0538072613
	
	
	

	Mankhane  Bontsi

CynthiaB@daff.gov.za 

	Resource Auditor
	Francis Baard & John Taolo Gaetsewe
	053 8072611
	
	
	

	Sedzani Mamburu

SedzaniM@daff.gov.za

	Resource Auditor
	Z F Mgcawu
	053 8072617
	
	
	

	Vacant 
	Resource Auditor
	
	
	
	
	

	Magdeline Hlahu

MagdelineH@daff.gov.za

	Assistant Res. Auditor
	Whole Province
	053 8072616
	
	
	

	Reitumetse Phakedi

ReitumetseP@daff.gov.za

	Senior Admin Clerk
	
	053 8072600/

0820984456
	053 807 2630
	
	


WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE (South Region)

	Name and Surname
	Position
	District
	Contact Numbers
	Fax
	Postal Address
	Physical Address

	Ms Masenya MS

sylviama@nda.agric.za   
	Control Resource Auditor
	Whole Province
	021 944 1425

083 423 4590
	021 944 1427
	P/ bag X2 

Sanlamhof

7532
	17 Strand Street 

Bellville 

7530

	Annamarie Martin

AnnamarieM@daff.gov.za 
	Resource Auditor
	Cape Winelands & Metropole
	021 944 1414
072 225 8668
	
	
	

	Rahab Ramukhesa
RahabMa@daff.gov.za 
	Resource Auditor 
	West Coast
	021 944 1422

072 937 5171
	
	
	

	Lutendo Netshilema

LutendoN@daff.gov.za 

	Resource Auditor
	 Overberg

	021 944 1413
076 199 0820
	
	
	

	Samantha Asia

SamanthaA@daff.gov.za 
	Resource Auditor
	Eden
	021 944 1423

0734183056
	
	
	

	Vacant
	Resource Auditor
	Central Karoo
	
	
	
	

	Phumeza Silika
PhumezaSi@daff.gov.za 
	Senior Admin Clerk
	
	021 944 1424

083 764 7256
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


FREE STATE PROVINCE (South Region)
	Surname & Name 
	Position
	District
	Contact Number
	Fax number
	Postal Address
	Physical Address

	Mr Lekgau Mahlatji

LekgauMah@daff.gov.za  
	Regional Manager
	Northern Cape

Western Cape

Free State
	051 409 2617


	051 409 2625
	P.O Box 34521

FAUNASIG

9325
	73 Aliwal str

Omni Building

BLOEMFONTEIN

	Kefilwe Disipi 

KefilweD@daff.gov.za
	Control Resource Auditor
	Whole province
	051 409 2623 

084 813 1811
	0514092625
	P.O Box 34521

FAUNASIG

9325
	73 Aliwal str

Omni Building

BLOEMFONTEIN

	Katty Matsheka

KattyM@daff.gov.za

	Senior Admin Clerk
	FS Whole province
	051 409 2622
	
	
	

	Oratile Kumang (RA)

OratileK@daff.gov.za
	Resource Auditor
	Lejweleputswa District/

Mantsopa LM
	051 409 2619

0823751499
	
	
	

	Paul Mazwi

PaulMaz@daff.gov.za 


	Resource Auditor 
	Thabo Mofutsanyana District
	051 409 2618

072 484 6286
	
	
	

	Mashudu Netshitomboni

MashuduNet@daff.gov

	Resource Auditor
	Fezile Dabi
	051 409 2616
	
	
	

	Zeelie Johan(RA)

Johanz@daff.gov.za

	Resource Auditor
	Xhariep District/ Mangaung LM
	051 409 2624

0824131796
	
	
	

	Thikhathali Andries Netshikweta
ThikhathaliN@daff.gov.za 
	Assistant Resource Auditor
	
	051 409 2621
	
	
	

	Ikgopoleng Bafshoe

IkgopolengB@daff.gov

	Resource Auditor
	Mangaung Metro
	051 409 2620
	
	
	


	Office
	Telephone
	Fax

	Polokwane
	015 287 9940
	015 297 7993

	Nelspruit
	013 754 0701
	013 754 0735

	Potch
	018 285 0300
	 018297 4642

	Pretoria
	012 319 7596
	012 329 5938

	Bloemfontein
	051 409 2622
	051 409 2625

	Kimberley
	053 807 2600
	053 807 2630

	Bellville
	021 944 1424
	021 944 1427

	PMB
	033 345 3515
	033 394 6161

	East London
	043 704 6800
	043 704 6812

	PA DLUSM
	012 319 7685
	012 319 7607

	Admin DD
	012 319 7477
	012 319 7593
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